As on March 31, 2025, share capital of the Company was 1,81,32,200 Equity Shares of face value of 

Rs 10/- each. 

12.  ALTERATION OF MEMORANDUM AND ARTICLES OF ASSOCIATION  

During the FY 2024-25, the Company has increased its authorised capital from Rs. 14,00,00,000 

(Rupees Fourteen Crores Only) to Rs.20,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty Crores Only) and consequently 

altered its capital clauses in the Memorandum of Association. Further, there was alteration in the 

articles of Association of company for Adoption of new set of Articles of Association of the Company

[...]

09377707) as the Whole-time director of 

the Company for a period of 3 years subject to the approval of shareholders 

3. The shareholders of the Company at their EGM held on July 26, 2024, have approved: 

• Increase in Authorized Share Capital of the Company from Rs. 14,00,00,000/- 

(Rupees Fourteen crore Only) to Rs. 20,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Crores Only) 

comprising of 2,00,00,000 (Two Crore) equity shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten only) 

each 

• Appointment of Mr. Nitesh Garg (DIN 10257604) as an Independent Director 

• Appointment of Mr. Prince Preet Singh (DIN: